

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ASL510512	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING: _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/21/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARTIS SENIOR LIVING OF LAKEVIEW		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3535 NORTH ASHLAND AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60657		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 000	Initial Comment 24810163/IL182448 - unsubstantiated 2581705/IL187422 - 295.6010, 295.6000 FRI 12/12/24 IL182589 allegation substantiated with no deficiencies written FRI of 1/30/25 IL185473 allegation substantiated with no deficiencies written	A 000		
A6000	Section 295.6000 Resident Rights This Regulation is not met as evidenced by: General Violation Section 295.6000 Resident Rights a) No resident shall be deprived of any rights, benefits, or privileges guaranteed by law, the Constitution of the State of Illinois, or the Constitution of the United States solely on account of his or her status as a resident of an establishment, nor shall a resident forfeit any of the following rights: 13) The right to be free of abuse or neglect or financial exploitation or to refuse to perform labor; These Requirements are not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, facility caregiver(E5) slapped, demeaned, belittled and yelled at one resident(R2) out of 3 reviewed for abuse in front of caregiver(E4). Facility Executive Director(E1) substantiated abuse by E5 against R2. Findings include:	A6000		

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ASL510512	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING: _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/21/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARTIS SENIOR LIVING OF LAKEVIEW		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3535 NORTH ASHLAND AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60657		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A6000	Continued From page 1 R2 was admitted to the facility on 10/15/21 and lived in the memory care section of the facility. Diagnoses include but are not limited to Dementia and Hypertension. R2 is alert and oriented to self only. On 3/5/25 R2 was unable to recall or answer any questions related to abuse incident of 3/1/25. Based on E4(Caregiver) "CNA(Certified Nursing Assistant) Abuse Report Statement," with a reference to "Date of Fall Sat: 03-01-2025," which should read "Date of abuse," or "Date of Incident," E5(Caregiver) at 10:51 pm was in R2's room with E4(Caregiver) for last round and found R2 "with feces on (R2) hand and sheets from digging in (R2) briefs. (E5) gets noticeably angry and yells at (R2). "You are nasty playing in your shit." (E5) then proceeds to change him and next slaps (R2) arm as (R2) is reaching to hold onto something because (E5) was handling (R2) aggressively. While (E5) continues (R2) care, (E5) continuously belittles (R2) and called (R2) names like "Dirty" and "Nasty." At the end of care (E5) proceeds to say, now (R2) like woman and is always flirty, also states not to touch (R2) hands because they're dirty." Police report documents "Battery - Senior Citizen" with "R.D No of JJ167208." Based on interview with E1(Executive Director) on 3/5/25 and facility abuse investigation documentation from 3/3/25, abuse involving E5 against resident (R2) was substantiated.	A6000		
A6010	Section 295.6010 Abuse, Neglect, and Financial Exploitation Pr	A6010		

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ASL510512	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING: _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/21/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARTIS SENIOR LIVING OF LAKEVIEW			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3535 NORTH ASHLAND AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60657		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A6010	Continued From page 2 This Regulation is not met as evidenced by: General Violation Section 295.6010 Abuse, Neglect, and Financial Exploitation Prevention and Reporting d) When the establishment has a reasonable belief that abuse, neglect or financial exploitation occurred, the perpetrator, if an employee or volunteer, shall be removed from direct contact with residents. These Requirements are not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, facility caregiver(E4) failed to immediately report witnessed abuse by E5(Caregiver) to 1 resident (R2) out of 3 reviewed for abuse to Administration/Supervisor resulting in E5 continuing to work for 8 more hours after the witnessed abuse until 3/2/25 7:00 am placing all residents at risk for abuse. Findings include: R2 was admitted to the facility on 10/15/21 and lived in the memory care section of the facility. Diagnoses include but are not limited to Dementia and Hypertension. R2 is alert and oriented to self only. On 3/5/25 R2 was unable to recall or answer any questions related to abuse incident of 3/1/25. Based on E4(Caregiver) "CNA(Certified Nursing Assistant) Abuse Report Statement," with a reference to "Date of Fall Sat: 03-01-2025," which should read "Date of abuse," or "Date of Incident," E5(Caregiver) at 10:51 pm was in R2's room with E4(Caregiver) for last round and found	A6010			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ASL510512	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING: _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/21/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARTIS SENIOR LIVING OF LAKEVIEW		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3535 NORTH ASHLAND AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60657		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A6010	Continued From page 3 R2 "with feces on (R2) hand and sheets from digging in (R2) briefs. (E5) gets noticeably angry and yells at (R2). "You are nasty playing in your shit." (E5) then proceeds to change him and next slaps (R2) arm as (R2) is reaching to hold onto something because (E5) was handling (R2) aggressively. While (E5) continues (R2) care, (E5) continuously belittles (R2) and called (R2) names like "Dirty" and "Nasty." At the end of care (E5) proceeds to say, now (R2) like woman and is always flirty, also states not to touch (R2) hands because they're dirty." The handwritten statement by E4 is missing signature date. An additional typed telephone interview on 3/3/25 documents E4 did not notify anyone on 3/1/25 of E5's physical and mental abuse of R2. In part the typed interview records, "When I(E4) came back the next day (3/2/25), I(E4) immediately notified the nurse on duty." On 3/5/25 at 2:30 pm E1(Executive Director) confirmed E4 did not report (R2's) substantiated abuse of 3/1/25 until 3/2/25. E5, based on interview with E1 (Executive Director) and time sheet report, continued to work from time 10:51 pm, 3/1/25 of R2 abuse incident through 3/2/25 7:00 am. Police report documents "Battery - Senior Citizen" with "R.D No of JJ167208."	A6010		